
CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2017

 

EXEMPTION FROM TENDER AND CONTRACT EXTENSION - BOARD PORTAL SYSTEM SERVICE AGREEMENT 09591302 
 

ITEM 10. EXEMPTION FROM TENDER AND CONTRACT EXTENSION - 
BOARD PORTAL SYSTEM SERVICE AGREEMENT 

FILE NO: S117550.002 

 

SUMMARY 

In 2013, the City commenced a Request for Quotation process for the provision of a board 
portal system, which would enable the secure electronic distribution of Council and 
committee papers to councillors and staff, and largely supplant the existing paper-based 
printing, assembling and distribution processes for Council and committee papers. 

Following completion of the Request for Quotation process, the City entered into a three 
year service agreement with Diligent Board Services Australia Pty Ltd (executed under 
delegated authority), for the provision, implementation and ongoing support of an 
outsourced, cloud-based, board portal system, with effect from 31 January 2014. 

In preparation for the expiration of the current board portal system contract, the City has 
undertaken a comprehensive review of its current in-house Council and committee paper 
management system (encompassing report, agenda and minute creation processes). 
Output from the Council and committee paper management system feeds into the City’s 
board portal system. The review has recommended the replacement of the current Council 
and committee paper management system. 

Given the linkages between the two systems, the City plans to undertake a single Request 
for Tender process for the two systems. It is expected that the Request for Tender process 
will be completed in the second half of 2017, with the two systems (or alternatively one 
integrated system) implemented in 2018. 

To accommodate the Request for Tender and subsequent system implementation 
processes, the City seeks to extend the current board portal system service agreement 
(which expired on 31 January 2017) for a period of 12 months to 31 January 2018, with a 
further option to extend the term by no more than 12 months to 31 January 2019. 

The proposed extension of the original service agreement will take the City’s aggregate 
financial commitment to over $150,000. Thus, a resolution of Council is required. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the 
Local Government Act 1993, to extend the term of the Diligent Board Service 
Agreement by 12 months to 31 January 2018, with a further option to extend the 
term by no more than 12 months to 31 January 2019; 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer a variation to the Diligent Board Service Agreement to provide for the 
extension of the term under clause (A); 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2017

 

EXEMPTION FROM TENDER AND CONTRACT EXTENSION - BOARD PORTAL SYSTEM SERVICE AGREEMENT 09591302 
 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to extend the variation by no 
more than 12 months to 31 January 2019, if required; 

(D) Council note that, because of extenuating circumstances, a satisfactory result would 
not be achieved by inviting tenders; and 

(E) Council note the reasons why a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting 
tenders are: 

(i) the City will shortly commence a process to procure a board portal system as 
a component of the broader Council and committee paper management 
system tendering process with expected implementation in 2018; 

(ii) given the primacy of meetings of Council and committee within the City’s 
governance framework, the maintenance of business continuity by way of 
secure electronic distribution of meeting papers while that tender process is 
underway is essential; and  

(iii) the contract extension costs are considered fair and reasonable. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Summary of Board Portal System Contract Costs (Confidential)  

(As Attachment A is confidential, it will be circulated separately 
from the agenda paper and to Councillors and relevant senior staff 
only.) 



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2017

 

EXEMPTION FROM TENDER AND CONTRACT EXTENSION - BOARD PORTAL SYSTEM SERVICE AGREEMENT 09591302 
 

BACKGROUND 

1. In 2013, the City commenced a Request for Quotation process for the provision of a 
board portal system, which would enable the secure electronic distribution of Council 
and committee papers to councillors and staff and replace a paper-based printing, 
assembling and distribution system, which had become increasingly costly and 
inefficient (in comparison to electronic distribution systems being widely 
implemented in the public and corporate sectors). 

2. Following completion of the Request for Quotation process, the City entered into a 
three year service agreement with Diligent Board Services Australia Pty Ltd for the 
provision, implementation and ongoing support of an outsourced, cloud based, 
board portal system. 

3. The current service agreement, with effect from 31 January 2014, was executed 
under delegated authority, as the establishment and ongoing annual costs for the 
three year term of the service agreement were under $150,000. 

4. Since implementation, use of the City’s board portal system has expanded.  Meeting 
papers and other communications (such as the CEO Update) are now delivered 
securely to authorised users across the organisation and are viewable by users via 
iPad, desktop and laptop/notebook.  

5. The need to print and manually distribute meetings papers (at times numbering more 
than 2,000 pages per meeting cycle) and for councillors to carry and work with large 
hard copy meetings packs has been significantly reduced.  

6. The board portal system has become an integral part of the City’s decision-making 
processes. 

7. In preparation for the expiration of the current board portal system contract, the City 
has undertaken a comprehensive review of its current in-house Council and 
committee paper management system (encompassing report, agenda and minute 
creation processes). Output from the Council and committee paper management 
system feeds into the City’s board portal system. The review has recommended the 
replacement of the current Council and committee paper management system. 

8. Given the linkages between the two systems, the City plans to undertake a single 
Request for Tender process for the two systems. It is expected that the Request for 
Tender process will be completed by late 2017, with the two systems (or alternatively 
one integrated system) implemented in 2018. 

9. To accommodate the Request for Tender and subsequent system implementation 
processes, the City seeks to extend the current board portal system service 
agreement (which expired on 31 January 2017) for a period of 12 months to 31 
January 2018, with a further option to extend the term by no more than 12 months 
to 31 January 2019. 

10. The proposed extension of the original service agreement will take the City’s 
aggregate financial commitment to over $150,000. 

11. In accordance with the Local Government Act 1993, Council is currently required to 
invite tenders before entering into any contracts for the provision of goods and 
services involving an estimated expenditure of $150,000 or more.  



CORPORATE, FINANCE, PROPERTIES 
AND TENDERS COMMITTEE 20 FEBRUARY 2017

 

EXEMPTION FROM TENDER AND CONTRACT EXTENSION - BOARD PORTAL SYSTEM SERVICE AGREEMENT 09591302 
 

12. In this case, an exemption from inviting tenders is sought because: 

(a) the City will shortly commence a process to procure a board portal system as 
a component of the broader Council and committee paper system tendering 
process, with expected implementation in 2018; 

(b) given the primacy of meetings of Council and committee within the City’s 
governance framework, the maintenance of business continuity by way of 
secure electronic distribution of meeting papers while that tender process is 
undertaken is essential; and  

(c) the contract extension costs are considered fair and reasonable. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

13. There are sufficient funds allocated in the 2016/2017 operating budget and future 
years’ forward estimates to extend the contract. 

RELEVANT LEGISLATION 

14. The Local Government Act 1993 and the City’s Contracts Policy. 

15. Attachment A contains confidential commercial information which, if disclosed, 
would: 

(a) confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom Council is conducting 
(or proposes to conduct) business; and 

(b) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

16. Discussion of the matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be contrary to the 
public interest because it would compromise Council's ability to negotiate fairly and 
commercially to achieve the best outcome for its ratepayers. 

CRITICAL DATES / TIME FRAMES 

17. The current contract expired on 31 January 2017. 

OPTIONS 

18. Revert to print - copy distribution of all committee documentation/other internal 
communications for a period of 12 months, pending completion of the planned 
Request for Tender process and solution implementation. 

19. This is not recommended as it would substantially increase the printing required for 
each committee meeting, and would result in delayed distribution of committee 
papers to councillors while printing was undertaken. 

 

MONICA BARONE  
Chief Executive Officer 

Leander Klohs, Executive Manager, Office of the CEO 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




